

No. 17-340

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
NEW PRIME INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DOMINIC OLIVEIRA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
STEVE VISCELLI, DOMINGO AVALOS,
GABRIEL PROCEL, BRION GRAY, JAMES ZUBER,
HECTOR ZELAYA, DESIREE ANN WOOD,
THE WAGE JUSTICE CENTER AND
REAL WOMEN IN TRUCKING, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
D. MICHAEL DALE
Counsel of Record
KATE SUISMAN
NORTHWEST WORKERS' JUSTICE PROJECT
812 SW Washington Street, Suite 225
Portland, OR 97205
Telephone: (503) 525-8454
Facsimile: (503) 946-3029
michael@nwjp.org
kate@nwjp.org

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

CRAIG J. ACKERMANN
SAM VAHEDI
ACKERMANN & TILAJEF, P.C.
1180 South Beverly Drive, Suite 610
Los Angeles, CA 90035
Telephone: (310) 277-0614
Facsimile: (310) 277-0635
cja@ackermanntilajef.com
sv@ackermanntilajef.com

M. NIEVES BOLAÑOS
POTTER BOLAÑOS LLC
111 East Wacker Drive, Suite 2600
Chicago, IL 60601
Telephone: (312) 861-1800
Facsimile: (312) 861-3009
nieves@potterlaw.org
www.potterlaw.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
A BRIEF HISTORY OF THE ORIGINS OF LEASE-OPERATOR FIRMS	3
ARGUMENT	13
I. LEASE-OPERATORS LIKE MR. OLIVEIRA ARE MISCLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES	13
A. Prime’s Lease-Operator Management Model is Part of a Coordinated Labor Supply and Management System.....	18
B. Prime Employs Lease-Operators to Perform its Core Business.....	21
C. Prime’s Lease-Operators are Employees for all Intents and Purposes.....	25
D. The Lease-Operator Model negatively Affects Workers.....	26
II. THE LEASE-OPERATOR MANAGEMENT MODEL IS A THREAT TO GOOD EMPLOYERS, CONSUMERS AND THE ECONOMY	34
A. Misclassification has contributed to a Shortage of Truck Drivers	34
B. The Lease-Operator Model is Growing ...	35
C. The Lease-Operator Model Negatively Impacts the Trucking Industry	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT FOSTER MISCLASSIFICATION OF DRIVERS BY PERMITTING EMPLOYERS WHO MISCLASSIFY DRIVERS TO REQUIRE RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES THROUGH ARBITRATION UNDER THE FAA.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATUTE	
9 U.S.C. § 1	3
RULE	
Rule 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ICC Termination Act of 1995.....	7
Motor Carrier Act of 1935 (P.L. 74-255, 49 Stat. 543)	5
Motor Carrier Act of 1980	7
